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302.* [The question (Shri O.T. Lepcha)... was absent for answer vide page 32 infraj

Opening of Suchetgarh-Sialkot Border

*303. SHRI T.8. BAIWA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have again taken up the matter of opening of Suchetgarh-Sialkot border in Jammu and Kashmir with the Government of Pakistan: and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI E. AHAMMED): (a) and (b) During the Foreign Secretary ievel talks in the framework of the Composite Dialogue in June 2004, India had proposed a number of cooperation measures to Pakistan for enhancing people-to-people contact across the International Border and the Line of Control. These proposals included a Jammu-Sialkot bus link.
The proposal for a Jammu-Sialkot bus link was reiterated subsequently, most recently during the Foreign Secretary level talks in January 2006.
Pakistan has not accepted this proposal.
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SHRI E. AHAMMED: Hon. Chairman Sir, | really appreciate the
hon. Member's concern about the issue that he has mentioned here.
But, Sir, within the composite dialogue framework, India has proposed a host of confidence Building Measures ratated to Jammu and Kashmir.
During the visit of President Musharrzff to India in April 2005, an agreement was reached to pursue further measures ¢ enhance interaction and cooperation across the LoC, including bus service, meeting points of the divided families, trade and pilgrimage, and also culturai interaction. Tha Srinagar-Muzzaffarabad bus service was cperationalised and we have put forth many otheér proposals before Pakistan. The Poonch-Rawalkot bus service was started on 20th June 2006. But, the proposals put before Pakistan, such as the Suchetgarh-Sialkot road, about which the hon.
Member has mentioned here, or even the Kargil-Skardu road, have not been accepted by Pakistan. As long as they do not accept such proposals, we will not be abla to do anything in this matter.

DR. FAROOQ ABDULLAH: Sir, | have a question. The hon. Prime
Minister, who also holds the portfolio of External Affairs...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI E. AHAMMED: Sir, | will be able to give a reply to the hon.
Member after ascertaining it.

DR. FAROOQ ABDULLAH: Sir, we are all keen that friendship between the two countries should be there. But the thing we have been requesting all the time is: why only those people who are related have to find a relation across the border, this side or that side can visit each other when the question of better relationship between the two sides was to allow people from all walks of life to go across. Now, there are Kashmiri pandits. They have a temple in Muzzaffarabad. For a long time, they have also been requesting that they would like to visit that temple. It has been a very important temple for them. Prime Minister, Sir, | would request,
if in the future talks you take up that we could have an agreement with them whereby the paople of Jammu and Kashmir from this side, and Jammu and Kashmir on that side, whether in Ladakh or whether in other part, could visit each other. This would, certainly, improve the reiationship,
| think, for the future.

THE PRIME MINISTER (DR. MANMOHAN SINGH) : Mr. Chairman,
Sir, | appreciate the point of view which Dr. Farooq Abduliah has put
forward. Our Government is for expanded flow of people between the two sides of the Line of Control. Whenever opportunities arise, we will take up this matter with Pakistan.
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SHRI E. AHAMMED: Sir, as of now, those who have valid permits are allowed to cross the Line of Control and they can go to the other side, and the other side peiple are also coming over to this side of the Kashmir.
Sir, there is no problem. The only thing is that there is a procedure. That procedure has to be followed. There is absolutely no discrimination either on the basis of religion or the community.
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SHRI E. AHAMMED: Sir, as a matter of fact, in the last Foreign Secretary level discussion held in Deiti indanuary, 2006, we had raised this point with Pakistan. Whenever there is an opportunity, we reiterate our demand. But it is a fact that Pakistan has not accepted this route.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, Sialkot is exactly 26 miles from my house in Jammu, 13 miles to Suchetgarh and 13 miles beyond.
On aclear day, from the top of our house, you can see, in fact, the church steeple of Sialkot, it is so close. Before Patition, there was not only a road, but also a train service from Sialkot to Jammu. The intriguing thing is, Sir, before | ask my question. the two passage that have been opened,
have been openad acress th Lo the Poonch Rawalkot in the Jammu province and the Jri-Muzzaffarabad in the Kashmir Valley.

Sialket is on what is known as the intetnational border. It is possible that that is areason why Pakistan is cribbing because they do not want to accept this as an inter.-ationai vorder. But as far as we, the people of Jammu, are concerned, the city of Jammu is & v ery big city; it is a winter capital of the State and rcad is needed not only for Rishtedaars to come but also for trade and comimerze, because, 1 think, a great deal of trade and commerce can add to the properity of the whole region including
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Sialkot and Jammu. So | woukld urge the Prime Minister, as he has already
said that he is seized of the matter, and make this point that there is a slightly different dimension between the Sialkot road and the LoC Road, but we should stay at that and we should try and see whether apart from the passenger traffic, trade could also begin again, that would open up the whole area to the adv ntage of the people there.

SHRI E. AHAMMED: This is a matter for consideration by the Government. Whatever is possible in this matter, we will definitely do.
But we must get cooperat.on from Pakistan aiso.

Rajasthan Atomatic power station at Rawathbhata

*304. SHRI MAHENDRA MOHANT
SHRI SATOSH BAGRODIA:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether itis a fact that Unit-l of Rajasthan Atomic Power Station, Rawatbhata, has stopped generation since October, 2004,

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) by when it is likely to recommence generation;,

(d) if not, the steps being taker by Government to copensate Rajasthan for loss of generation due to nermanent outage of RAPS Unit-I;

(e) whether Government of Rajasthan has requested to enhance its allocation from RAPS Units (existing as well as new units),

(f} if so, the reasons therefor; and

(9) the steps being taken by Government for considering the request of Rajasthan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE

(SHRI PRITHVIRAJ CHAVAN): (a) to (g) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. _

(b) RAPS-1, first pressurised Heavy Water Reactor (PHWR) set up in the country started operation in the year 1973. The reactor was designed for an economic life of 25 years. The unit has been shut down on 9.10.2004 for detailed assessment of its

T The question was actually asked on the floor of the house by Shri Mahendra Mohan.
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